RESOLUTION NO. 2013-129

A RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING AND COMMENDING EMMITT G. COAKLEY FOR HIS 39 YEARS OF SERVICE TO THE CITIZENS OF NASSAU COUNTY

WHEREAS, Emmitt G. Coakley was appointed to the Nassau County Planning and Zoning Board in 1974 as a charter member; and

WHEREAS, Emmitt G. Coakley served as a member of the Nassau County Planning and Zoning Board from 1974 until 2004, when he was appointed to the newly established Conditional Use and Variance Board; and

WHEREAS, Emmitt G. Coakley served as a member of the Conditional Use and Variance Board until September 27, 2013; and

WHEREAS, Emmitt G. Coakley has tendered his resignation from service as a member of the Conditional Use and Variance Board; and

WHEREAS, Emmitt G. Coakley has served the citizens of Nassau County through an equal and fair application of the zoning regulations of Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, Emmitt G. Coakley was highly regarded as being thoughtful and insightful by his fellow board members. Emmitt G. Coakley provided immeasurable guidance to his fellow board members through his understanding of the issues and the ability to balance this with sense of community and the scope of government in citizens' lives; and

WHEREAS, his diligence and fairness represents an extraordinary example for all who serve on appointed boards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 20th day of November, 2013, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that:

- 1. The Board of County Commissioners publicly commends and thanks Emmitt G. Coakley for his thirty-nine years of exemplary service to the citizens of Nassau County as a member of the Nassau County Planning and Zoning Board from 1974 through 2004 and as a member of the Conditional Use and Variance Board from 2004 to 2013.
- 2. The Board of County Commissioners commends and congratulates Emmitt G. Coakley for his past work for the citizens of Nassau County, Florida.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

Its: Chairman

BARRY V. HOLLOW

Attest as to Chairman's signature:

OMN A. CRAWFORD ks: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney: